population or sample of population through the use of personal interview, opinion scale, 

questionnaire or observation. 

3.3 Population 

The population for this study includes all the students, Islamic studies teachers and 

principals of Secondary Schools in Jigawa State. The students’ population is sixty thousand 

nine hundred and fifty four (60,954), the population of Islamic studies teachers is one 

hundred and twenty five (125) and the population of the principals is eighty five (85). The 

total population of students, Islamic studies teachers and principals is sixty one thousand one 

hundred and sixty four (61,164). Their distribution is shown on table 3.1bellow. 

Table 3.1: Distribution of the Population According to the Educational Zones of Jigawa 

State. 

S/N    Name of the Emirate     No. of Students      Students’     ISS Teachers’ Principals’ 

Population     Population    Population

[...]

be used as sample size for a study. This therefore, made the researcher to use 384 

populations, ranging from students, Islamic studies teachers and principals to serve as sample 

for the study. The sample was drawn from the population of sixty one thousand one hundred 

and sixty four (61, 164). The researcher used simple random sampling technique in 

selecting 3 educational zones in the state and 45 Secondary Schools from the 

3educational zones of the State (Ringin, Hadejia and Gumel), and the same technique 

was used in selecting the sample participants.